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The applicant, Shri Jamil Ahmad has filed
this application uncer Section 19 of the Ad~inistrative
Tribunal Act for quashing the order dated 1408.1987
passed in depa rtmenta 1 proceeding whe reby punis hment

uas awarded to him, order dated 4.3.1991 confirming
the order of penalty passed by the competent authority
and order dated 2012.1991 confirming the order passed
by the appellate authority (Annexure-3), for direction,

•
declaring the entire pe riod of suspension as spent
on duty and directing the respondents to promote the
applicant and allow increments due to him.

~.J 20 The case of the applica nt shortly stated
is that he was Driver Grade-A in N.E.Railway and was
posted at 8areilly city. A chargesheet involving major

J..L
punishment was served on him on 6.10.1981 and~was

". 1L
also pLa ce d under suspension w.e.f. 14.10.1981. The
allegations against him was that he disobeyed the
orders of superior authority to report to duty after the
expiry of his rest period to take back 54 On. from
Mailani. As a result, the departure of 54 On. was

delayed by 2~ hours. T~e order of suspension was



/
: : 2 : :

revoked on 23.10.81. He was again pla¢ed under
~uspension vid ordFr dated 17.3.1983 Annexure,A-5).

After the conclusion of the derartmenta
inquiry, the arplic' nt was removed from service by
order dated 16.4.1983 'J-\nnexure,A-6). Ln appeal,
the penalty of removal from service was set aside
and the inquiry was remitted to the disciplinary
authority to get proper OAR inquiry conducted after
gffording reascnable facilities to the applicant to
defend himself. He was, however, ordered to be
plaaed under suspension on and from the date of
o rLq Lna I order of dismissal in terms of sub Rule
3 of Rule 5 of the 8iscipline and Appeal Rules, 19680

The orde of suspension however, was revoked
by order dated 1803.1986 Annexure-8). The r-evf t e r

he was sent for medical examination whereupoQ, he
was found medically unfit for the job of Driver.
Accordingly, he was called to appear before a committee
for an altern3tiv8 appointment. He was offered the
post of Caretaker which, according to him, was much
below the rank of Driver. He, therefore, made a
request to the authorities to allow him to retire.and appoint his son in his plave on a suitable post.

~commensurate ~ his qualification. Before the,.. ":.

authorities c~ould pass suitable order on his rlquest,
he retired w.e.f. 30.6019860

The Senior Divisional Mechanical Engineer
N.E.Railway, Izzat Nagar vide order No. Ya/275/3/1
Sawari/281 dated 14.8.87 passed order in the
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departmental proceeding whereby a sum of ~. 100/-
was ordered to be recovered from OCRG of the applicant
by way of punishment and period of his suspension
was to be treated as suspension.

3. T~e main question for consideration is whether
the order passed by the punishing Authority for
deduction of ~o 100/- from the OCR gratuity of the
applicant and for treating the period of suspension
as suspension is legal and valid. The learned
counsel for the applicant has stated that the order
is against the r rdv LeIons of Rule 2044-R II circulated
by Railway Board's letter No. E(G& ) 86-RoG.6/19
(Annexure-10). By Annexure, A-10 copy of the

Department of Personnel and Trainings O.M. No.
11012/15/B5 East (A) 3.2.45 has been circulated.
According to the circuBr, period of suspe sion
is to be treated as duty if enly a minor penalty
is imposed after conclusion of the disciplinary
proceedings.

4. The learned counsel for the applicant states
that since the punishment of token deduction of
~- 100/- from his gratuity has been passed, the
.orde r treating the period of suspension as period'
of suspension is against the instructions issued
by the Raih.'ay Board referred to above. We are
unable to accept the contenti~of the learned

it-
coosel. The order passed by the punishing
Authority, Annexure, A-1 at page 19-21 clear y
indicAtes that the misconduct of the de inquentl&9
ordinarily pro~uced should have_ resulted in his
removal from s=rvice but for his retirement from
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service before the date of passing order awarding
the impugned punishment. It would thus appear
that the penalty of deduction ~T 100/- was passed
not because it was a case calling for minor penalty
but because the applicant had retired from service
at the time of passing order. In that view of the
matter and having regard to the seriousness of the
charge proved, this does not appear to be a case
cove red by the inst ructions of the Railway Boa rd
relied upon by the learned counsel for the applicant.

5. It was next argued that the punishing
Authority was not competent to order deduction
to be made from the amount of gratuity by way of
punishment. It is not in dispute thet the depart-
mental proceeding had been initiated while the
ap pLd c arrt was in service. There was, therefore,
nothing wrong in the departmental proceeding continuing
even after the superannuation. There is absolutely
no material except vague and general allegation in
para 4.20 of the petition that the D.R.M. passed the
non-speaking order without giving him an opportunity
of being heard. The D.~.M. is the appellate Authority.
There is nothing to show that thE applicant was not ~
given opportunity to defend himself by the inq~iry

theofficer, atLinquiry stage.w~ are, therefore, unable
to accept the contention of he learned counsel that
the departmental proceeding is vitiated for not giving
sufficient opportunity to the applicant to defend
himself.
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6. The Supreme Court in the decision reported
in 199 Supreme Court (L & S) page 119 Jarnail Singh
Versus Secreta y, Ministry of Home Affairs and Ors.
has held that the payment of pens·on or gratuity
or both may be withhe d by way of punishment provided
there is finding either in the departmental inquiry
or in jUdicis1 proceeding th~t the person hcd
committed grave miecondu t in discharge of his officia
duty. As h3s already been stated above, the applicant
had ~isobe ed thE orders of his superior Authority
resultina in delayed departure of 54 en. by 21 hours.
This charge has been found tG have been proved by th
inquir officer. The ri~din9 of the Punishing
Authority is that the applic~nt had committ~d grave
misconduct. Th~t being so and having reg2rd to th€
principle of law laid coun by the Supreme Court
referred to above, we arE inclined to hold th~t the
I"'lunishin:,Au t ho rLt y lIE'S within his jLrisdiction in
~assing the impugned order directing deduc~ion Dr
~. 100/- from the gratuity of the ap pLi ca rvt by l..;ay
of punishment.

70 T he leaned couns 81 for the app Li.c ant
states that placing the ap pLi.c an t under suspension

in terms of sub Rule 3 of Rule 5 of the Oepartme~ltal
Appeal Hula 1~68 IJaS illegal because tl1e order of
suspension paSsed at the time of serving chGr~)83hl!:1et

on 15.1.1381 had been revoked by order datGd 230'10.1981

Sub Rule 3 o~ Rule 5 of the Discipline and Appeal

Rules 196G reads as follous;

Cent to 6 •••
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"uJhe e 2 penalty of dismi!3Sal, removal or
compulsory retirement from s er v f.c a imposed upon
a r a iLua y servant uno ar suspension, is set aside
in app aa I or on r e v i.eu under t h ss e rules a nd the
C:;,!Si;:; i~ ~ernitted for further il')quiry or action
or with any other directions the order of his

suspension shall be o e emed t o have continued in
force on and from the date of the or LqLra I order
of dismissal, removal or compulsory r e t i.r emen t and
Shall r ema i n in force unt il further orders. I

From the I ule quoted ab ove it is app c r cnt- that

where penalty of d Lsrn Lss a I or compulsory retirement

fro'l'l s arv ic e imposed .i s set aside and the C8:3e is

remitted for further inquiry, the or oar or SU'3pens ion

shall be deemed to continue in f~rce on and from the date

of o r Iq i na I order of di s m.is s s L, The learned counsel

states that the order of s uap ens i o n passed in this c as e

ha d be Sri l' ev ok t::d by or d er da t ad 23.1 ).1 ')81. He waS t nus

not under suspension in this c as a on the date)lr" the

order r amov i.n q him from ,3ervice waS passed and as

such sub rule 3 oft' rule 5 r ef' er r ad to above we.;) not

app Ld cab Le in his c2'3e. nn ax ur a -5 filed by tre
IJ.AJ

app I Lc a nt. srw\.o.p that the applicant~..A-put under
~

s us p ans Jo n on 17.j.1~83 in c o nnecc Io n with one failure

of e nq i n case. The applicc.nt. waS under e ue pere ion in

that C8.58 on Lhe date order for h i.. r emova I from

service WDS paSGed in the departmental inquiry. He was,

thus, under susp8ns ion notwith,.,'standing thi~fact th<~t

suspension pertained to Some other case. Ttlat b a Lnj so,

previsions of sub Rule 3 of' r u La 5 referred to above

in our opinion would be applicable to the c as a c f the

applicant.
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eo Coming to the question of r eq uLa r Is e t Lo n

oft h e p er iado f :3US P8 ns ion the 1ear ne d c 0 una 81 for

t h epp Li.c a nt submits that his c se e is to b e

g overnad by rule 2044 i=t- I I Ffi-- R quat ad below;

/

"2044 (fR.54) Pay after re-irr3tatement.-
(1) when a railway :3erva nt; '.Jho h8S been
dismissed, removed, compulsorily retired or

s us p and ad who is re-instatsment shGll
consider and make specific order-
'a) r eq ar d i.nrj pay and allowance to be paid t o
the raill."lay servant for the period of his
cbs e oc e from duty; and

(b') Whether or ono t the e a i.d p er Lod SJh311 be
treated as period spent on duty.
12)Where the aut hcr Lt y mentioned in sUb-rule(i)

is of the opinion that the railway s e rvant
has been fully exonerated or, in the caele of
SuSpsflS ion that it 1.laS wholly unjustified, the

railway server-It shall be q i v an &'-f'ull pay an d

allowances to which he wculd hpVG been entitiled
had he not [Jeen dis mi ss ad J removed,
compulsorily retired or suspended, as the cas e

may be

( 3 ) x xx x xx xx x XX x
xxx xxx xxx xxx

(4)ln a c8~)e f'811ing under c Lsus e (2) the
period of sne anc e from duty 3t"1811 be treated
as a p er iod spent on dut y for all purpos e. If

h bare reading of the hu1..s cu ot e o above makes it r. Ear

that he competent ~uthority has to pass srecific

order Llitr reg;:;rd to the pa y and aLl r -nces <f a

C;a' 1,'aJ Se. rvant Jho had bs c n dismissed/removed/

co~puls0ri y retired or suspended for the period of

his =bs e nc e rn duty and also t,lheth"'r or not, the

said period shall be treAted as eriod spe t on

duty on hi reins Atpment. n c~se, tho Authority



: :8: :

is of the opinion that the hailL~ S8rvant hes been

fu ly exonerated or, in the c~se of suspen ion thEt

it was ~hol y unjustified the period of suspensi n

u r r os e s ,

9. Neither suspension 2rder d8ted 16.10.1981

nor order d2tpd 23.10.1981 w~ere y ~uspensicn order

h'''S evoked ie:- befrre us. Le "ire t he r-e f o r e not i

2 ~esition to knew 2S to h w the perio~ of 8b~en ~

f r crn 16.1C.1Sa'l to 23.1C.1S31 W"'S o rde re o +0 e

t rea ted •

he a p p e - t e r\ u tho r i t y, ~I hie . set tin 9

a s i.de the o r d s r of rernov-l -f the =pp Lc a n t from

s e r'v i c e h '" r a s s e d s pu c i f i c c r de r ha t t e app Li ca nt

rr= y be P a c e c under suspensiur rf t e r the re v o c e t Lo n

r- f 'lis re'T'DV2 rr de r in +cr rns rf ub-"'ule 3 of RLJ r- 5

of the Discipline &. Apop;:>l f:;u1os, 9·8" The above

~
I .3 .1 986 ; n ~ E r ms C' feu - Pu 1e 5 c) 0 f h'u 1e 6 eft h e

Pu es. The C'ompetent Aut ority has passed specific

o r-d s r t h++ the

u i Ll e t r e a ed a s on s us ne ns Lo n , The imo Lc s t Lo n

o f the ~ ove order is that the ar-o Lic af I..i 1 be

pnti+1ed to such ca y a l Lov e nce s for the reriod of

suspension ~~ as is 81 owed to a suspended employee.

Contd •••• 9/
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MB t he in ...u i r-, J'JS to c o nt Lnus ever « f t e r the

the ar~ is- t ill net be ccvered b1 c Buse : ~f

~ r4 / r L r- · - \ t dp:;t •...\J 'i • ,"1'-..; ; quo E c b cv e ,

10.

r a t r-e r ~ June' t'lql- the ch rge:s ~r me d -:einst t he

was guilty of Jross misconduct which in the nor~a!

pasced. For this reason also, the 8pplicAnt will not
be e rrt i t pd ta the benefit f C'l e us e 2) of (r.R.-:q)
referred tc abov2.
11. Lr- a CE: reful ccnsideration o f t h e facts

end the c i r-curis t a nc es o f the case, \..18 are of t r-a

vi~w that the impu~ned orders are cunsistent with

the Rules and that the S8rne do nat &uffer from any

e9'31 infirmity 1~ may ua r ra rrt Ln t e r f e r-s nc s by t h i s

Tribuna •

12 • In vie~ G~ the fcregoing C2rc usion,

we find no merit in the argu~ent of the earned

counse for the err ic~ t th t tre app ic~nt L"lS

e nt i tLe d to ths bs re f' i t s cf p rorr-o t i cr-s '!s may hE've
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with c0nsequentid benefits end - so hat hE
E givEn the bEnpfi+ cf ~he ;rade of DrivEr

, h' S P E cia w • p • f 0 2 nd Fe b ru a ry, 1 9 CJ 4 •

In the r-suIt, this a~p ic~tior is

cisrnissed.

,~Mr1'bsr-J . .

I"wl


